Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Jacksonville Economic Development Commission:

[image: image1.emf]09-63.tif




09-63.tif


ORDINANCE 2009-63
AN ORDINANCE PERTAINING TO THE EXECUTION OF A SECOND AMENDMENT AND DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS (“AMENDMENT”) TO A REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“AGREEMENT”) BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, THE JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (“JEDC”) AND RIVERPLACE DEVELOPMENT, LLC, A FLORIDA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (“DEVELOPER”), WHICH AGREEMENT WAS AUTHORIZED BY ORDINANCE 2004-70-E AND WHICH AMENDMENT ALLOWS DEVELOPER AN OPPORTUNITY TO RECEIVE CERTAIN GRANT PAYMENTS PRIOR TO THE SALE OF ALL CONDOMINIUM UNITS COMPRISING THE PROJECT, SUBJECT TO CERTAIN TERMS AND CONDITIONS, MAKING CERTAIN FINDINGS; AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING EXECUTION OF THE AMENDMENT; DESIGNATING JEDC AS CONTRACT MONITOR AND AUTHORIZING TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, the City Of Jacksonville, the Jacksonville Economic Development Commission (“JEDC”) and Riverplace Development, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company (“Developer”), entered into a Redevelopment Agreement dated November 19, 2004 (“Agreement”), as approved by Ordinance 2004-70-E; and

WHEREAS, a proposed Second Amendment, including a Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions (“Amendment”), to the Agreement has been reviewed and approved by the Jacksonville Economic Development Commission (“JEDC”); and


WHEREAS, the Developer has constructed the Project approved by the Agreement, and has made and documented a private capital investment in excess of 58 Million Dollars; and

WHEREAS,
because of existing market conditions which have adversely impacted the sale of the last 12 condominium units in the Project, the parties desire to allow the Developer to begin receiving annual payment of installments of the Project Grant subject to certain terms and conditions which require sale of the units in compliance with the pricing requirements of the Amendment; now therefore,


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Findings.  It is hereby determined, found and declared that the “Whereas Clauses” set forth herein are true and correct.  Further justifications for the Amendment are set forth in the JEDC Resolution of January 8, 2009, attached hereto as Exhibit 1. 

Section 2.
Authorizing and Approving the Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement. The Mayor, or his designee, and the Corporation Secretary, on behalf of the City and the Executive Director of the JEDC, or his designee, on behalf of JEDC, are authorized to execute the Amendment (including the Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions) between the City of Jacksonville, the Jacksonville Economic Development Commission (JEDC) and Riverplace Development, LLC (“Developer”), a Florida Limited Liability Company, substantially in the form dated January 5, 2009 which is attached hereto as Exhibit 2 (with such “technical” changes as herein authorized), for the purpose of implementing the recommendations of the JEDC. 


Section 3.
JEDC Contract Monitor/Technical Amendments. The JEDC shall monitor and administer the Redevelopment Agreement, as amended. The Amendment may include such additions, deletions and changes as may be reasonable, necessary and incidental for carrying out the purposes thereof, and as may be acceptable to the Mayor, or his designee, with such inclusion and acceptance being evidenced by execution of the Amendment by the Mayor or his designee.  No modification to the Amendment may increase the financial obligations or the liability to the City and any such modification shall be technical only and shall be subject to appropriate legal review and approval of the General Counsel, or his designee, and all other appropriate action required by law (“technical” is herein defined as including, but not limited to, legal descriptions and surveys, ingress and egress, easements, and rights of way).


Section 4.
Effective Date.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

    John T. Alderson, Jr. 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation prepared by:
John T. Alderson, Jr.

1/22/09 G:\Gov't Operations\JAlderson\jedc\San Marco Place\2009-Ord-San Marco Place R.doc
� EMBED Package  ���








3
- 3 -


[image: image2.emf]09-63.tif




09-63.tif

_1294122058/09-63.tif
A RESOLUTION OF THE JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (*JEDC") APPROVING A SECOND
AMENDMENT TO A REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, (THE “CITY"), THE
SJACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION (THE
“JEDC”), AND RIVERPLACE DEVELOPMENT, LLC (THE
“DEVELOPER™) AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City, JEDC and Developer are parties to a Redevelopment Agreement
dated as of November 19, 2004, and authonzed by Ordinance 2004-70-E, as modified by that
First Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement dated as of Qclober 9, 2007 (as modified, the
“Redevelopment Agreement’); and

WHEREAS. the Project was constructed effective June 30, 2007; and

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agreement was structured 1 a manner to provide for
an Economic Development Grant (“Grant™) conditioned upon defined market rate living with a
maximum Grant il hoth the average price is less than $230 per square foot and the Developer
invests at least $46 Million in the Project, and

WHEREAS, the Developer has met the investment requirement of the Redevelopment
Agreement by constructing a $58 milthon condominium tower with 141 residential umits in the
downtown setting; and

WHEREAS, the current economic climate has proven unfavorable for the sale of all of
the condominium units such that the Project has twelve unsold units, and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into a second amendment (“Second
Amendment™) allowuirg the Developer to receive payments of the Economic Development Grant
prior to the sale of the final 12 condominium units upon certain terms and conditions including
maintaiing the market rate price objective of less than $230 per square foot upon the sale of the
final 12 units; now therefore,

BE I'T RESOLVED by the Jacksonvilic Economic Development Commission:

Section 1.  The Jacksonville Economic Devclopment Commuission approves and
hereby requests the Jacksonville City Counctl 1o authornize and approve a Second Amendment to
the Redevelopment Agreement, substantially in the form as attached hereto and dated January 5.
2009. subject to such changes and modifications as deemed necessary by the JEDC and Ciy
Council. Any changes to such documents deemed necessary by JEDC staff or the City Council
which do not increase the JhDC's costs are hereby authorized without the need for further
approval by the Commssion.

Section 2. The Exccutive Dircctor of the JEDC, or his designee, is hereby authotized
to exceute and dehver. for and on behalf of the JEDC, the Agreement and such other documents
nceessary or appropriate to cffectuate the purpose of this resolution and take. or cause 1o be
taken, for and on behalf of the JEDC, such [urther action to effectuate the purpose of ths
resoltution.

Exhibit 1
..Page_ 1l of 2 .
Rivemplace Developmicent
Junuary 8. 2009
Page 2 0of 2

Section 3. This Resolution shall become eﬂ"ex,twc upon its approval by the
Jacksonville Economic Development Conmission this 8™ day of January, 2009,

WITNESS: JACKSONVILLE ECONOM
DEVELOPMENT COMMISHON
B"' "f( ¥ 1:_//[1"‘£ 2y o {

Name: ‘L/"L}‘ i \L\j ffﬂy} //
By,

Zimmcrman Boiglos, Chalfman

By. 1 fr/e/f" L /,f’ Ao

Vote: ) ,
In Favor:__>» Opposed: Abstained:

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 2°

SECOND AMENDMENT TO REDEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (1-5-09)

This Second Amendment to Redevelopment Agreement (“Second Amendment”)

is entered into this __ day of , 2009, by and among the CITY OF

JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of
Florida (the “City”), the JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
COMMISSION (the “Agency”), and RIVERPLACE DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Florida

limited liability company (the “Developer”).
RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the City, JEDC and Developer entered into that certain
Redevelopment Agreement dated effective November 19, 2004, and a First Amendment
to the Redevelopment Agreement dated effective October 9, 2007 (as amended, the

“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was authorized by Ordinance 2004-70-E of the City

Council of Jacksonville; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides certain economic incentives to the
Developer to encourage the Developer to construct and sell market rate condominium
units, and the economic incentives are dependent upon the Developer’s sale of the units

within certain limited average dollar amounts per square foot; and

WHEREAS, the Developer has constructed a $58 million condominium tower

with 141 residential units in the downtown setting; and

WHEREAS, the Project has twelve unsold units due to unforeseen market

conditions which have adversely impacted the sale of these final units; and

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 13
WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into an amendment allowing the
Developer to receive payments of the Project Grant prior to the sale of the foregoing

twelve condominium units upon certain terms and conditions described herein;

NOW THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the foregoing and for other

good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows:
1. Paragraph 2.33 of the Agreement is replaced with the following:

“2.33 Substantial Sellout. The date when One Hundred Twenty-
Three (123) units have been sold and title conveyed in the ordinary course
of business. Inasmuch as the Project includes One Hundred Forty-One
(141) units, Substantial Sellout excludes twelve (12) units with price
restrictions (“Price Restricted Units”) which have not been sold as of the

effective date of this Second Amendment, and six (6) Penthouse units.”
2. Paragraph 4.4 of the Agreement is replaced with the following:

“4.4 Reduction of Project Grants. The Project Grant levels are

based on Developer’s capital investment of at least $46 million in the
Project. Developer represents and warrants that its actual capital
investment has been in excess of $58 million. Payment of the Project
Grants to the Developer shall commence effective on May 15, 2009, based
upon the actual sales data for One Hundred Twenty-Three (123) units,
which sales had an average price of $233 per square foot and such average
price shall entitle Developer to a Project Grant of 67.5% of the Annual

Project Revenues in 2009 through 2012. The maximum sales prices for

Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 13
the Price Restricted Units are shown on attached Exhibit F and are
contained in the Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions in the form of
attached Exhibit G (the “Covenants™), to be recorded in the public records
of Duval County prior to the City’s payment of any portion of the Project
Grant. As further described below in this Paragraph 4.4, all of the Price
Restricted Units shall be sold on or before December 31, 2012, and upon
such sale the Average Price Per Square Foot of all condominium units sold

and title conveyed (excluding the six Penthouse units) shall be less than

$230.

"Average Price per Square Foot" shall mean the weighted average
sales price per Gross Square Foot of all condominium units sold (and title
conveyed) by the Developer or its assignee in the ordinary course of
business (but not including resales by unit purchasers or sales to affiliates
of Developer) through the applicable reporting date to the JEDC (but
excluding the six Penthouse units). "Gross Square Feet" shall mean the
heated and cooled area of a unit conveyed by the Developer, excluding
any porches and balconies, common areas, limited common areas and

garage spaces.

“Within 30 days after each sale in the ordinary course of business
of a Price Restricted Unit, the Developer shall certify to the Agency the
sales price of the ﬁnit sold, and shall further certify the Average Price Per
Square Foot of all condominium units sold to date. All of the Price

Restricted Units shall be sold on or before December 31, 2012. The

Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 13
failure to sell all of the Price Restricted Units on or before December 31,
2012, or any sale which is in excess of the price restrictions set forth in
Exhibit F, shall be a default and material breach of the Agreement by
Developer (“Developer Default”). Furthermore, any failure by Developer
to timely or accurately report any sale of the Price Restricted Units shall
also constitute a Developer Default. In the event of any such Developer
Default, the City’s obligation to make the Project Grant Payments shall
terminate, and the Developer shall be required to repay any Project Grant

Payments made by the City prior to such Developer Default.

“If the Developer sells all of the Price Restricted Units on or before
December 31, 2012 in compliance with the price restrictions described in
Exhibit F, the Developer’s previous percentage of Project Grant of 67.5%
of Annual Project Revenues shall be recalculated at a percentage of 90%
of Annual Project Revenues for each applicable annual period. The City
shall pay the difference between the previously paid Project Grant
amounts and the recalculated Project Grant amounts to the Developer in
equal annual installments (the “Grant Adjustment Payments”) over the
number of years that it takes Developer to sell the Price Restricted Units
(with a partial year counting as a whole year). For example, if the sale of
the final Price Restricted Unit occurs anytime in 2012, then the four
Project Grant payments for 2009, 2010, 2011, and 2012 shall be

recalculated at 90% of the respective Annual Project Revenues for those

Exhibit 2
Page 4 of 13
four years and the Grant Adjustment Payments shall be paid to Developer

in four equal installments over the next four years beginning in 2013.

“As another example, if the sale of the final Price Restricted Unit
occurs anytime in 2010, then the two Project Grant payments for 2009 and
2010 shall be recalculated at 90% of the respective Annual Project
Revenues for those two years, and the Grant Adjustment Payments shall
be paid to Developer in two equal installments over the next two years
beginning in 2011. The Project Grant payments for 2011 and thereafter

will be in accordance with the percentages shown in Section 4.3.

“The Grant Adjustment Payments shall be made at the time the
regular Project Grant payments are made each year. No interest shall be

payable in connection with any Grant Adjustment Payments.”

SAVE AND EXCEPT as specifically and expressly amended herein, the terms
and conditions of the said Redevelopment Agreement shall remain in full force and

effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Second Amendment to Redevelopment

Agreement is executed as of the date first written above.

Exhibit 2
Page 5 of 13
Attest: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA

By: By:
_ John Peyton, Mayor
Corporation Secretary “City”
JACKSONVILLE ECONOMIC

DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

By:

Ronald D. Barton
Executive Director

GCAgency”

RIVERPLACE DEVELOPMENT, LLC,
a Florida limited liability company

By:
Name:
Title:
“Developer”
Form Approved:
Office of General Counsel
6 Exhibit 2

Page 6 of 13
DRAFT 1-2-09
This instrument was prepared by
and after recording return to:

John Germany, Esquire

Office of General Counsel

117 West Duval Street, Suite 480
Jacksonville, Florida 32202

RE:

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS AND RESTRICTIONS

THIS DECLARATION is made and executed effective as of , 2009,
by RIVERPLACE DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (the
“Declarant”), and CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a Florida municipal corporation (the
“City”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Declarant is the owner of the real property located in Duval County,
Florida, consisting of 12 condominium units as more particularly described on Exhibit A,
attached hereto and made a part hereof (the “Declarant Property”); and

WHEREAS, the City, the Jacksonville Economic Development Commission
(“JEDC”) and Declarant entered into that certain Redevelopment Agreement dated
effective November 19, 2004, as amended by the First Amendment to the Redevelopment
Agreement dated effective October 9, 2007, and Second Amendment to Redevelopment
Agreement (“Second Amendment”) dated simultaneously herewith (as amended, the
“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides certain economic incentives (the “Project
Grant™) to the Declarant to encourage the Declarant to construct and sell market rate
condominium units, and the economic incentives are dependent upon the Declarant’s sale
of the units at certain maximum price amounts; and

WHEREAS, the Declarant has constructed a $58 million condominium tower
with 141 residential units (the “Project”), and the Project has twelve unsold units that
constitute the Declarant Property; and

WHEREAS, the parties are simultaneously herewith entering into the Second
Amendment to allow the Declarant to receive payments of the Project Grant prior to the
sale of the Declarant Property under certain conditions including the execution and

Exhibit 2
Page 7 of 13
recording of this Declaration for the purposes of restricting of record the maximum sales
prices of the Declarant Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants
and agreements in the Agreement including the Project Grant, Declarant hereby declares
that the Declarant Property shall be henceforward held, sold, conveyed and encumbered
by the following Covenants and Restrictions, which are imposed upon the Declarant
Property for the benefit of the City, and which shall run with the title to the Declarant
Property and be binding upon Declarant, its affiliates, and all parties acquiring any right,
title or interest in or to the Declarant Property and any part thereof, and their heirs,
successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the City, and its successors,
assigns, and agents; and City, Declarant and their respective heirs, affiliates, agents,
successors and assigns agree to be bound by the agreements each are making herein.

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by
this reference to the same.

2. Declarant covenants, acknowledges and agrees that Declarant shall not sell
or convey any unit of the Declarant Property for more than the applicable gross sales
price for that unit as set forth on Exhibit B, and that any sale or conveyance by Declarant
of any unit in excess of the applicable gross sales price for that unit set forth on Exhibit
B shall be null and void. The foregoing restriction shall not apply to any resale of a unit
by a third party who purchases from Declarant, as long as (i) the third party is unaffiliated
with Declarant, and (ii) the original sale to the third party occurs in the ordinary course of
business and complies with the foregoing price restriction. “Unaffiliated” as used in the
foregoing sentence means that the third party purchaser is not (a) an individual who is a
member, owner, partner, investor, or creditor of the Declarant, or (b) an entity (including
without limitation a trust, partnership, corporation or limited liability company) that has
any member, trustee, beneficiary, partner, owner, investor or creditor who is a member,
owner, partner, investor or creditor of Declarant.

3. These Covenants and Restrictions shall run with the title to the Declarant
Property for a period of five (5) years from the date that this Declaration is recorded in
the public records of Duval County, Florida, at which time they shall automatically
expire, and they may not be released, modified or amended except by a written
instrument, in recordable form, duly executed by Declarant and City or their respective
successors, successors-in-title and assigns. These Covenants and Restrictions shall
further automatically expire upon the sale by Declarant of all of the units comprising the
Declarant Property, provided that the sale of each such unit complies with the restrictions
herein.

4. This instrument and the Agreement constitute the entire agreement of the
parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof.

5. This instrument shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the
laws of the State of Florida, and the venue for any litigation arising from this instrument

Exhibit 2
Page 8 of 13
shall be exclusively in the Circuit Court in and for the Fourth Judicial Circuit for Duval
County, Florida.

~ Exhibit 2
. Page 9 of 13
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this instrument as of
the date set forth above.

WITNESSES: RIVERPLACE DEVELOPMENT, LLC, a
Florida limited liability company
By:
Print Name:
Title:
Print Name:
(Print Name)
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL
The foregoing instrument was acknowledge before me this day of
, 2009, by , as of

Riverplace Development, LLC, a Florida limited liability company, on behalf of the
limited liability company. He is personally known to me or has produced a Florida
driver’s license as identification.

Notary Public, State and County Aforesaid
Print Name:

My commission expires:

My commission number:

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

Exhibit 2
Page 10 of 13
The foregoing is accepted by the City of Jacksonville:

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

By: By:
Neill W. McArthur, Jr. John Peyton, Mayor
Corporation Secretary

Form Approved:

By:

Office of General Counsel

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
, 2009, by John Peyton and Neill W. McArthur, Jr., the Mayor and
Corporation Secretary, respectively, of the City of Jacksonville, a municipal corporation,
on behalf of the corporation. They are personally known to me.

Notary public, State and County aforesaid
Print name:

My commission expires:

My commission number:

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

Exhibit 2
Page 11 of 13
Exhibit A
Legal Description

Exhibit 2
Page 12 of 13
Exhibit B
Maximum Gross Sales Prices

Maximum
Gross Sales

Unit RE Price

202 080405-1016 $390,000
203 080405-1018 $390,000
204 080405-1020 $415,000
205 080405-1022 $415,000
409 080405-1043 $425,000
410 080405-1044 $425,000
403 080405-1034 $275,000
608 080405-1074 $450,000
708 080405-1090 $455,000
808 080405-1106 $465,000
905 080405-1116 $550,000
1008 080405-1138 $470,000

Exhibit 2
Page 13 of 13




